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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL.
PESHAWAR.

, 'SERVICE APPEAL NO. 908/2018

Date of institution ... 22.05.2018
Date of judgment ... 16.10.2019

r

Mumtaz Mehal, Female Warder, presently attached to Judicial Lock-up 
Nowshera.

... (Appellant)

VERSUS

1. The Inspector General of Prison, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. The Superintendent Circle Head Quarters Prison, Mardan.

(Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service
Tribunal Act 1974, against the order dated 20.12.2017. whereby
the appellant has been awarded the major penalty of “reduction to
lowest stage” against which her departmental appeal dated 
06.01.2018 has also been rejected vide order dated 02.04.2018
communicated to the appellant on 24.04.2018.

^ Mr. Yasir Saleein, Advocate.
Mr. Ziaullah, Deputy District Attorney

For appellant. 
For respondents.

. ■ ..T•' MR. MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI 
^ MR. AHMAD HASSAN

MEMBER (JUDICIAL)
.. MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)
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JUDGMENT
T:

MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI. MEMBER: Appellant

alongwith her counsel and Mr. Ziaullah, Deputy District Attorney for the 

respondents present. Arguments heard and record perused.

Brief facts of the case as per present service appeal are that the 

appellant was serving in Prison Department. She was imposed major penalty of 

removal from service on the allegation of absence from duty. After availing
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departmental remedy she filed service appeal which was partially accepted, the

appellant was reinstated in service and the department was held as liberty to

conduct de-novo inquiry proceeding in accordance with law against the

appellant vide judgment dated 02.10.2017. The respondent-department again 

conducted de-novo inquiry and after conducting de-novo inquiry, the appellant

again imposed major penalty of reduction to lower stage up to one yearwas

vide order dated 20.12.2017. The appellant filed departmental appeal on

06.01.2018 which was rejected on 02.04.2018 hence, the present service appeal

on 22.05.2018.

3. Respondents were summoned who contested the appeal by filing written

reply/comments.

4. Learned counsel for the appellant contended that the appellant was not

treated in accordance with law. It was further contended that no proper

procedure was followed before awarding major penalty upon the appellant. It 

was further contended that the appellant was not provided opportunity of 

personal hearing therefore, she was condemned unheard which has rendered the
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whole proceeding illegal therefore, it was vehemently contended that the 

X impugned order is illegal and liable to be set-aside.

On the other hand. Deputy District Attorney for the respondents 

opposed the contention of learned counsel for the appellant and contended that 

the appellant was imposed major penalty of removal from service on the 

allegation of absence from duty. It was further contended that after availing 

departmental remedy, the appellant filed service appeal which was partially 

accepted, the appellant was reinstated in service and the department was held at 

liberty to conduct de-novo inquiry. It was further contended that the respondent- 

department again conducted de-novo inquiry and after fulfilling all the codal
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formalities the appellant was again imposed major penalty of reduction to lower

stage up to one year vide order dated 20.12.2017. It was further contended that

the period of reduction to lower stage up to one year has already been expired

therefore, it was contended that the appeal in hand has become infructuous and. ^

prayed for dismissal of appeal.

6. Perusal of the record reveals that the appellant was imposed major

penalty of removal from service on the allegation of absence from duty. The

appellant filed service appeal after availing the remedy of departmental appeal. 

The service appeal of the appellant was partially accepted, the major penalty of 

removal from service was set-aside, the appellant was reinstated in service 

however, the respondent-department was held at liberty to conduct de-novo 

inquiry. The record further reveals that the respondent-department again 

conducted de-novo inquiry and the appellant has been imposed major penalty of 

reduction to lower stage up to one year vide order dated 20.12.2017. 

Admittedly, the punishmenfpenalty of reduction to lower stage up to one year 

has already been expired therefore, in our view the appeal has become 

infructuous hence, stand dismissed being infructuous. Parties are left to bear 

their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNCED
16.10.201

(MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER

(AHMAD HAS SAN) 
MEMBER
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Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Usman 

Ghani learned District Attorney alongwith Mr., Sulenian 

Senior Instructor for the respondent present. Representative 

of the respondents submitted relevant record of the inquiry 

proceedings including charge sheet/statemeiit ,oL allegations, 

Show Cause Notice which is placed on file. Learned counsel 

for the appellant seeks adjournment. Adjourned. To come up 

for arguments o 16.10.2019 before D.B.

30.08.2019

),

(M. Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

(Hussain Shah) 
Member

16.10.2019 Appellant alongwith her counsel and Mr. ■ Ziaullah, Deputy 

District Attorney for the respondents present. Arguments heard and 

record perused. . . ■ '

Vide our detailed judgment of today consisting of three pages 

placed on file, the punishment/penalty of reduction to lower stage up to 

one year has already been expired therefore, in our view the, appeal has 

become infructuous hence, stand dismissed being infnictuous. Parties are 

left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the fecdrd room.

ANNOUNCED
16.10.2019

('MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER '

(AHMAD HASSAN) 
MEMBER ;s
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Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Jan, Deputy District 

Attorney for the respondents present. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks 

adjournment to furnish rejoinder. Adjourned to 01.07.2019 for rejoinder and 

arguments before D.B.

15.05.2019

^5^ '/
(AHMAD HASSAN) 

MEMBER
(M. AM HAN KUNDI)

MEMBER

01.07.2019 . . Appellant alongwith counsel and Mr. Riaz Ahmad Paindakheil, 

Assistant AG for the respondents, present. Learned counsel for the 

appellant submitted rejoinder. Copy of the same is handed over to 

learned Assistant AG. Adjourned to 19.08.2019 for arguments before 

D.B.

(HUSSAIN SHAH) 
MEMBER

(M. AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER
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Appellant with counsel present. Mr. Zia Ullah learned 

Deputy District Attorney alongwith Mr. Suleman Senior 

Instructor for the respondents present.

Record reveals that the charge sheet statement of 

allegations and other relevant record of de-novo inquiry is 

not available on record. Representative of the respondents is 

directed to furnish all the relevant record of de-novo inquiry
I

on the next date , positively. Adjourned. To come up for 

record and arguments on 30.08.2019 before D.B.

19.08.2019

/,
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(M. Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

(Hussain Shah) 
Member
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J mAppellant in person present and submitted application for extension of 

time to deposit security and process fee. Application allowed with direction 

deposit security and process fees within 7 days. Thereafter notices be 

issued to the respondents for written reply/comments. Adjourn. To come up 

for written reply/comments on 11.02.2019 before S.B.

17.12.2018

to
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Appellant in person present. Written reply not received. No one 

present on behalf of respondent department. Notice be issued to the 

respondent department with the direction to furnish written 

reply/comments. Adjourn. To come up for written reply/comments on 

^^2?-^^3.2019 before S.B.

11.02.2019

1*^\ *•j s >\
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Member

Appellant in person and Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak 

learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Junaid 

Assistant present. Representative of the respondent 

department submitted written reply/comments. Adjourn. 

To come up for rejoinder/arguments on 15.05.2019 before 

D.B

25.03.2019

i' »•
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Counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary arguments 

heard. The appellant has filed the present service appeal under 

Section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974 

against the order dated 20.12.2017 whereby she was awarded 

major penalty of reduction to lower stage up to one year in her 

present time scale for her misconduct/willful absence from duty. 

Departmental appeal of the appellant against the impugned order 

dated 20.12.2017 was rejected. Learned counsel for the appellant 

argued that the appellant has not been treated in accordance with 

law; that no proper procedure has been followed before awarding 

the impugned penalty. Further argued that the appellant was not 

provided fair opportunity of defense nor was granted personal 

hearing.

03.09.2018

Points raised need consideration. The appeal is admitted for
( ^regular hearing subject to^^Ilgj^^^kogg^^njgth^'Spleillnt^ 

' Cd ii^''aed rTd ep'bs i tipse@J ty^a r^^^^cgsst^f eiSWl tH1 nlil^^a^

(f[)t^eafteniV^6tiCe,'?*b^J:rssl^^^^tQ|grh^^ye5pondents for 

reply/comments. To come up for -written^e'pjyy^girnents on 

31.10.2018 before S.B.

written

(M. Hamid’Nliighal) 
Member
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The appeal of Mst. Mumtaz Mehal Female Warder Presently attached to Judicial Lock up 

Nowshera received today i.e. on 22.05.2018 is incomplete on the following score which is 

returned to the counsel for the appellant for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

1- Mernorandum of appeal may be got signed by the appellant.
2- Annexuresofthe appeal may be flagged.
3- Copies of Medical prescription, show cause, order/letter bearing no. 1141-45 and 1149- 

53 dated 13.03-2016, departmental appeal and rejection order dated 18.7.2016 
mentioned in the memo of appeal are not attached with the appeal which may be 
placed on it. . .

4- Copy of service appeal mentioned in the memo of appeal is not attached with the 
appeal which may be placed on it.

5- Four more copies/sets of the appeal along with annexures i.e. complete in all respect 
may also be submitted with the appeal.

07No. ys.T,

Dt. /2018.

i^sKr^EGISTRAR
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR.

Mr. Yasir Saleem Adv. Pesh.

y{

99 M
//////



5

RFFORF THF KHYRER PAKHTUNKHWA
. V‘

SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Appeal No.^C?^ /2Q18

Mumtaz Mehal, Female Warder, Judical Lock up Nowshera.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

The Inspector General of Prison, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 

and others.

(Respondents)
INDEX

PageAnnexS. Description of Documents NoNo ure
1-4Memo of Appeal1

Affidavit2
Copies of the Medical Prescriptions. A2 v: 7
Copy of the Show Cause Notice B3
Copy of the impugned orders dated 

13.05.2016
C&D4

7-
Copies of the Departmental Appeal 
& Rejection Order dated 18.07.2016

E &5
F

G andCopies of Service Appeal and Order 

dated 02.10.2017
6

:2.:>H
ICopy of order dated 21.12.20177 >3

Copies of Departmental Appeal 
dated 06.01.2018 & rejection order 

dated 24.04.2018

J&K8

Vakalatnama9

t
Through

YA3WSALEEM 

Advocate High Court, 
Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Khy!>e3- 'PakSjCuklijvva 
.■tjcrvicc TriliiJsiisD

E>£nry rsio, ~^5^3

Appeal No.^^8/201^8

Mumtaz^Mehal, Femaje Warder, presently attached to Judicial Lock 

up Nowshera.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

1. The Inspector General of Prison, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

2. The Superintendent Circle Head Quarters Prison, Mardan.
(Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974, against 

the order dated 20.12.2017, whereby the appellant 

has been awarded the major penalty of “reduction 

to lowest Stage”, against which her departmental 
appeal dated 06.01.2018 has also been rejected 

vide order dated 02.04.2018 communicated to the 

appellant on 24.04.2018.

!

’Fil s dl t oiay

s ^.Prayer in Appeal: -
S A

i

On acceptance of this appeal the orders dated 

20.12.2017 and 16.05.2018 may please be set- 

aside and the appellant may please be restored 

to her original position with all back wages and 

benefits.

i

ts
Respectfully Submitted:

1. That the appellant was appointed as Warder in the Prison 
Department. She remained at different prison and was lastly attached 
Lo judicial Lockup Malakand.

2. That ever since her appointment, the appellant is performing her 

duties as assigned with zeal and devotion and without giving any /
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chance of complaint whatsoever regarding her performance to his 

superiors.

3. That while serving in the said capacity, the appellant while posted at 
Judicial Lockup Nowshera, she was transferred to Judicial Lockup 

Malakand vide order 26.11.2015.

4. That in the meantime the appellant got seriously ill and remained 

under treatment at DHQ Mardan. Since the appellant was suffering 

from typhoid and malaria, therefore she was advised complete bed 

rest by the doctors from time to time. Due to her illness, the 

appellant could not resume her duty at new place of posting. (Copies 

of the Medical prescriptions are attached as Annexure A)

5. That after recovering from her illness, the appellant duly reported for 

duty at Judicial Lockup Malakand and started performing her duties 

regularly.

6. That thereafter the appellant was proceeded departmentally and was 

served with a show cause notice dated 20.02.2016, containing the 

allegations of absence. The appellant duly replied the show 

notice and refuted the allegations leveled against her.
(Copy of the notice dated 22.02,2016 is attached as Annexure B).

cause

7. That without conducting any regular inquiry, quite illegally the 

appellant had been simultaneously awarded the major penalties of 

Reduction in Time Scale and Removal from Service vides orders 

bearing No. 1141-45 and 1149-53 of even date 13.03.2016. (Copies 

of the orders are attached as annexure C & D).

8. That the appellant feeling aggrieved submitted her departmental 
appeal on 23.05.2016, however it has also been rejected vide order 

dated 18.07.2016. (Copies of the Departmental Appeal Rejection 

Order dated 18.07.2016 are attached as Annexure E & F).

9. That the appellant also filed her service appeal bearing No. 828/2016 

before this Honorable Tribunal which was partially allowed and the 

appellant has been reinstated in service, however the issue of back 

benefits was subjected to the outcome de-novo inquiry. (Copies of 

Service Appeal and Order dated 02.10.2017 are attached as 

Annexure G and H)
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10. That after conducting the de-novo inquiry, the appellant was 

astonishingly again awarded the major penalty of reduction to lower 

stage upto one year in her present time and pay scale vide order 

dated 2Q.\2.2011 .(Copy of order dated 21.12.2017 is attached as 

Annexure I)

7i.That feeling aggrieved from the order the appellant again preferred 

her departmental appeal dated 06.01.2018, however the same has 

also been dismissed vide order 02.04.2018 communicated to the 

appellant on 24.04.2018. (Copies of Departmental Appeal dated 

06.01.2018 & rejection order dated 24.04.2018 are attached as 

Annexure J & K)

12.That the impugned orders are illegal unlawful without lawful 
authority and are thus liable to be set aside inter alia on the following 

grounds:

GROUNDS OF APPEAL.

A. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law 

hence his rights secured and guaranteed under the law are badly 

violated.

B. That no proper procedure has been followed before awarding the 

major penalty to the appellant, no proper inquiry has been 

conducted, the appellant has not been provided fair opportunity to 

defend her self against he charges leveled against her, thus the 

whole proceedings are defective in the eyes of law and orders 

based on such defective proceedings are thus liable to be set 
aside.

C. That the appellant has not been provided proper opportunity of 

personal hearing thus he has been condemned unheard.

D. That the de-novo inquiry was ordered by this Honorable'^fribunal 
to be conducted just to decide the issue of back benefits of the 

appellant and the respondents by awarding the major penalty, 
exceeds their mandate.

0\ ■•ftiK N. A
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E. That adopting shorter procedure in the instant case was uncalled 
for and illegal the charges were never admitted by the appellant 
hence the issuance of show cause notice has prejudice her case 
and in fact he was condemned unheard.

F. That the matter in hand required a full fledge regular inquiry, for 
the proof or otherwise of the charges, in the absence of regular 
inquiry major penalty can not be imposed.

G. That the appellant has not committed any act or omission which 

can be termed as misconduct. The absence of the appellant 
never willful but it was due to her illness, she duly submitted the 

medical certificates, however it were never considered before the 

removal from service of the appellant.

was

H. That the impugned orders cannot be termed as speaking order as 

is provided under section 24-A of the General Clauses Act.

I. That the penalty awarded to the appellant also does not 
commensurate to the charges leveled against her.

J. That the appellant seeks permission of this Honorable Tribunal to 

rely , on additional grounds at the time of hearing of the appeal.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this 

appeal the orders dated 20J2.2017 and 16,05.2018 may please 

be set-aside and the appellant may please be restored to her 

original position with all back wages andpengfhs.

\

Through r!
YAS^JALEEM 

Advocate High Court, 
Peshawar

AFFIDAVIT

I, Mumtaz Mehal, Female Warder, Judical Lock up Nowshera,
do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of 

the above noted appeal are true and correct and th^^t-na 

kept back or concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.
ing has been

EPO'
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To
The Inspector General of Prisons, 
Government of.KPK. Peshawar.

■

s
Appeal foi' rc-instatcnicnt in service.Subject: -

s
Sir,

Most humbly it is submitted as under: -I
I
]

That I was serving as Female Warden in 

Prisons Dcpiirtnicnt.' suu! was po.slctl a( Judicial 

lock lip Nowshera.

That I was transferred from the. above 

mentioned place to judicial lock up Malakand 

vide your goodself order No. 1818 dated

1.

2.

26/11/15.

That thereafter I fell ill and remained under 

treatment at DHQ Hospital, Mardan and I was 

advised complete bed rest for 52 days from 

time to time.
Thai ^^'llen 1 I'ccovcrcd iVom my illucss 1

A

reported Idi' duty at Judicial Loel; uji 

Malakand and performed my duty there for 

18/20 days regularly.

That thereafter my shift was changed and after 

10 days when I attended my duty, I was 

delivered charge sheet and 1 replied for the

3.!

1

4.

5.

same.

That an enquii'y was conducted against me and 

1 -was provided the penalty' of “Reduction to 

Lower Stage” A’idc Superintendent Circle HQ 

Prison Mardan order No. 1141-45 dated 

13/5/16.’

That I was suffering from ty'phoid and Malaria 

and remained under treatment from 5/3/16 to

6.

7.
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24/4/16 and during this period I was advisedi

rest and therefore could not attend the duty.

of medical certificates arePhoto copies 

attached herewith.

That due to my above'absence from my duty, I 

awarded' punishment of Removal from 

service vide Superintendent Circle HQs. Prison 

Marclan order No. 1149-53 dated 13/5/16.

That I prefer this appeal before your honour 

for my rc-instatement and setting aside the 

order of removal from service on the following : 

grounds inter-alia: -

8;1

was

1
9.

1

:!

Grou nds.

That my absence from my dut}' was neither 

intentional nor deliberate one and it was purely 

due to my illness aiid in support of my 

contention, photo copies of medical certificates 

(prescription chits) arc attached herewith.

A.

That the punishment awarded to me is harsh 

one and against justice.

B.

That I have served in this Department foi- 14 

days and iiave spotless record.

C.

That during my whole tenure I have performed 

my^uties to entire satisfaction of my superiors, 

honestly and efficiently.

D.

That I belong to a poor famdy and have got 

three school going children. My husband is

E.
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jobless and 1 am their only source of income 

and due to my removal from service their 

education has badly been effected.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that 

' acceptance of this appeal, the order of 

removal from service may kindly be set-aside 

and I niay be re-instated ill service.

on

my

Dated:;-23/5/16. . Appcilan t,

MumtazMahal,

Ex-Female Warden.

n

t

[

\
\

i

/



a'j
'■'QFFiCEOFTHE \ 

INSPECTOR GENER/^X OF PRISONS 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
^ 091-9210334,9210406 ^ 091-9213445

T *■ 7

No.EstbAA/ard-/Orders/ 

Dated /

/-
/ Kliyber \ 
/ P.ikhlunkhwaX

ORDER

WHEREAS, Ex-Female warder. Mumtaz Mehal D/0 Zahid Habibullah atladied to 

Judicial Lockup* Malakand , was awarded the major penalty of “Removal from Service'’ by the 

Superintendent Headquarters Prison Mardan vide his office order No. 1148-53 dated' 13-5-2016 due to her 

willful absence from duty for 69 days with effect-from 05-3-2016 to 13-5-2016. , ■

AND WHEREAS, the said Female warder preferred her departmental appeal for setting- 

aside the penalty awarded to her, which was examined in light of the available record of the case and it

was observed that the appellant remained absent for the period as mentioned above and legal/ 
procedural formalities as required under Rule-9 of E&D Rules -2011 have also been obseiwed 

by the competent authority.
AND WHEREAS, slie was alTorded an opportunity of personal hoa.rini' 

14-7-2016. During the course of hearing she failed to defend / justify her wilifui absence.
NOW THEREFORE, keeping in view the facts on record, the provision of rules m 

vogue and in exercise of power conferred under Rule-5 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants 

Appeal Rules 1986, the decision of the competent authority is upheld and appeal of the 

appellant is hereby rejected being without any substance.

( M.1

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, 
KHYBER PAKHTUNICHWA , VMSWAW'AR.

ENDST;NO.

Copy of the above is forwarded to
1. I he Superintendent, l-feadquarter;.: Prison Mardan for information and necessary action wi(h 

iv[hj'ciiec h.i Ills IcItui'.Nu. 1 J-Lfd diilcd
2. 3 he Supci'inlendenl, .ludicial Lockup Malakand for information and necessary action wiili 

rerercncc to the SupcrintcndenL HQ Prison Mardan order reJerred to above, lie is dirceled lu infuian 
the appellant accordingly and also to make necessary entry in her Service Book under proper 
attestation .
The appellant concerned C/O the Superintendent] Judicial Lockup Malakand for 

^ information. \/ _ .

assistXnt directo
FOR INSPEC 
KHY.

'>MTs')
^ERAl^F PRISONS. 

AKHTLJNKHwi' PESHAWAR .

D.ORDERS/APPEAL OP WARDERS
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Appeal No. /2016

Mumtaz Mehal, Ex- Female Warder, Judical Locup Malakand.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

1. The Inspector General of Prison, IGiyber Paldrtunkhwa
Peshawar. ^

2. The Superintendent Circle Plead Quarters Prison, Mardan.

(Respondents)

Appeal andcr Section 4 of the Khyber
Pakhtunkliwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974 

the orders No.1141-45 dated 13.05.2016, and 1149- 

53 dated 13.05.2016, whereby the appellant has 

been awarded simultaneously the major penalties 

of “reduction to lowest Stage”, and removal from

against

respectively vide separate orders, against 

which her departmental appeal dated 23.05.2016, 
has also been rejected vide order dated 18.05.2016.

service

jVaycr in Aj-)j')cpi_l: -

On acceptance of this appeal the, order 

No.1141-45 dated 13.03.2016, order No. 1149-53 

dated 13.03.20(6, and order dated 18.07.2016, 
may please ^ ^et-aside and the appellant may 

please be re-instated into service with all back 

wages and benefits.

Respectllilly Submitted:

1- ihat the appellant was appointed as Warder 
Ocp.arijTieiit. She reiriaiiicd ai diiroiviii. jiriacai 
to judicial. Lockup Malakand.

in ti'ic Lrison 
iinl wna laally allachcd

«| 1 1̂ ...
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2. That ever since :her appointment, the appellant is performing her 

duties as assigned with zeal and devotion and without giving any 

chance <->(' complaint whatsoever regardliif.- her perl'orni:
SLipci-iors. i

ancc' lo Ilia

3. lhat while serving in the said capacity, the appellant while posted 

Judicial Lockup Nowshera, she was transferred to Judicial Lockup
■ Malakand vide order 26.11.2015.

4. That in the meantime the appellant got seriously ill and remained 

under treatment at DITQ Mardan. Since the appellant was suffering 

ftom typhoid and malaria, therefore she was advised complete bed 

lest by the doctors from time to time. Due to her illness, the 

appellant could not resume her duty at new place of posting. (Copies 

of the medical prescriptions arc attaclicd as Annexiirc A)

ihdt alter lecqvering from her illness, the appellant duly reported for
duty at Judicial Lockup Malakand and started performing her duties 

regularly. '

at

5.

6. That thereafter the appellant was proceeded departmentally and was 

served with S) show cause notice dated 20.02.2016, containing the 

allegations that:
'Tou female warder Miimtaz Melial were relieved on 

26.11.2016form Judicial Lockup Nowshera upon transfer to 

Judicial Lockup Malakand vide Inspector General of 

Prison's, Khyhcr Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar Order No. IHik
dated 26.11.2015, hut you reported for duty at Judicial 
Lockup Malakand on 18.01.2016, after laps of 52 days of 
will full absence and submitted Medical leave Certificate for 

the afore mentioned period at once. You have violated KPK 

Prison rule 1083 under which medical certificates should be 

submitted/ presented intermittently not 

constitutes gross conduct on your part. ”
Ihe appellant duly^eplied the show cause notice and refuted the 

allegations leveled against her.

at once, which

(Copy of the notice dated 22,02.2016 is attached as Annexure B).

1. lhat without conducting any regular inquiry, quite illegally the 

appcllanl, liiis been siinultuiioously awarded the majer penaltiea 
Reduction in Time Scale and Removal li-om Service vides 

bearing NoJ 1141-45 and 1149-53 of even d 

of the orders are attached as annexure C & D).

oT
ordei's

ciate 02.20{6. (Copies

i

'x..
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8. That the appellant feeling aggrieved submitted her departmental 
appeal on 23.05.2016, however it has also been rejected vide order 

dated 18.07.2016, copy of the rejection order was however 

communicated to the appellant on which was communicated to the 

appellant on 22.07.2016. (Copies of the Departmental Appeal & 

Rejection Order dated 18.07.2016 are attached as Annexure E dl
F).

9. That the impugned orders are illegal unlawful without lawful 
authority and are thus liable to be set aside inter alia on the following 

grounds:

GROUNDS 08^ AP1>EAL.

A. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law 

hence his rights secured and guaranteed under the law are badly 

violated. i

B. That no proper procedure has been followed before awarding the 

major penalty to the appellant, no proper inquiiy 'has been 

conducted, the appellant has not been provided fair opportunity to 

defend her self against he charges leveled against her, thus the 

whole proceedings are defective in the eyes of law and orders 

based on such defective proceedings are thus liable to be set 
aside.

C- that the appellant has not been provided proper opportunity 

personal hearing thus he has been condemned unheard.
ol

D. lhat the appellant has never been served with any charge sheet or 

statement of allegations thus she has not been given fair 

opportunity to defend her self against the charges.

E. That no absencemdtice or has ever been served upon the appellant 
nor has any publication been made in the news paper regarding 

absence of tl'ie. aiipcllant. The iiripvigncd 

Violation of express provisions of the Government' SerNsants 

Efficiency Sl Discipline Rules, 2011.

orcIi'T is tlius [lassed in

t....
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F. That at the one hand the appellant had been awarded the penalty 

of reduction in time scale on 13.05.2016, while on the same day 

she has been removed from service vide a separate order, thus 

awarding double punishment for the same set of allegations 

amounts to double j eopardy.

G. That while awarding the penalty of reduction to lowest stage, no 

period has been specified for which the penalty could remain in 

force as such the impugned order is violation of FR-29 and is thus 

not sustainable being a defective order. ' ^

H. 3'hat the impugned order of removal from service has been issued 

with retrospective effect, 'since no penalty can be imposed with 

retrospective effect, therefore on this score alone being not 
sustainable in the eyes of law hence liable to be set aside.

I. That adopting shorter procedure in the instant case was uncalled 
for and illegal the charges were never admitted by the appellant 
hence the issuance of show cause notice has prejudice her case 
and in fact he was condemned unheard.

J. That the matter in h^nd required a hill fledge regular inquiry, for 
the proof or otherwise of the charges, in the absence of regular 
inquiry major penalty can not be imposed.

K. That the appellant has not committed any act or omission which 

can be termed as misconduct. The absence of the appellant 
never willful but it was due to her illness, she duly submitted the 

medical certificates, however it were never considered before the 

removal from service of the appellant.

was

L. That the impugned orders cannot be termed as speaking order as 

is provided under section 24-A of the General Clauses Act.

M.That the appellant has at her credit a long and spotless
enroer, the peixaHy'awurdcd (o her is loo harsli and is liable !o iu- 
set aside.

service

N. That the penalty awarded to the appellant also does 

commensurate to the charges leveled against her.
not

L.
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O. That the appellant seeks permission of this Honorable Tribunal to 

rely on additional grounds at the time of hearing of the appeal.

therefore, humhly prayed that on acceptance of this 

appeal the order No.l 141-45 dated 13.03.2016, order No.' 1149-53 

dated 13.03.2016, and order dated 18.07.2016, 
aside and the appellant may please be 

all hack wages and benefits.

It

may please be set- 

re-instated into seiwice with

v .

Appellant
Through

UAA AN\yA R 

Advocate, Peshawar
&

SAJW AMIN 

Advocate, Peshawar

\-

A. A. - ' - J-.V *-
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pf.shawar.BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKPIWA <^F,RVTCE TRIBUAI

Appeal No. 828/2016

01.08.2016 ;Date of Institution ...

02.10.2017Date of Decision 

Female Warder, Judicial Lockup Malakand,Mumtaz Mehal, Ex- (Appellant)

VERSUS ,
General of Prisons, Kliyber Pakhtrrnkhwa Peshawar, and others.

' .,, (Respondents)
1. The Inspector

MR-Yasir Saleem, 
Advocate

MR. ZIAULI.AH, 
Deputy District Attorney

For appellant.

For respondents

MENLBER(Executive)' 
MEMBER(Judicial)MR. A-FIMAD FIASSAN,

MlJHANdMAD HAMID MUGHALMR.

JUDGMENI

AUMAnHA.SSAN.MEMiaElLr Argumenls.of the learned counsel tor the

'C j „Dheard and record perusedparlies

FACTS
as Warder inThe brief facts are that the appellant, was serving

transferred from judicial lockup Nowshcra to
2. -V; ( Wq

vVC'.rPrisons Department, She was 

Judicial Lockup Malakand vide order dated 26

d remained under treatment at DHQ.Mardar. Aaer recovery she

.11,2015. TlWt the appellant tel!

. ill seriously an
and aproceeded departmental!)' 

served on her. That without conducting regular inquiry,

joined duty. Therea.fter, the appellant was

show cause notice was

ppellant has been awarded the major penalty of reductmn to lower Stage 111the a

vide order dated, 13.03.2016,scale and thereafter removed trom servicetime
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23.05.2016 which was rejected on
Sh? preferred departmental appeal 

t 8.07.20 1 6, hence the instant appeal.

. on

arguments
transferredThe learned Counsel for the appellant argued'that she

Judicial Lockup Malakand vide order dated

advised complete bed rest by the

the charge at the.place ot her

was
3.

from.Judicial Lockup Nowshera to 

26 12.2015. However, due to illness she was
new

doctor and as such she was unable to'assume
to lower■ posting. After serving show cause notice major penalty of reduct,on

impugned order ;dated 13.05.2016.

.f 05.03:2016 to 13.05.2016 major

in time scale was imposed vide 

Similarly, on account of willful absence

of removal from ser\uce was im

stage in

w.e

imposed vide impugned order dated

penalty regular 

udgments held that

penally

to imposition of orma13.05.2016. In both the cases prior

conducted. The superior courts in variousenquiry was not
shouldar inquirybe awarded/imposed regumajor penalty is toincase

were notably be conducted. Reasons for dispensing with regular enquiry

ihe appeliant. Similarly time
invan

mentioned while seizing show cause notice on

mentioned while imposing major penalty of reduction to

violated: Procedure
period was also not

such conditions laid down in FR-29 werelower stage, as
not followed in toto. Notice wasspecified in Rule-9 of E&D Rules-2011 

required to be published iri two

published only in one newspaper 

effect was against the spirjt of the rules.

denied to the appellant.

was

in hand, itleading newspapers but ir,i the case

. Punishment awarded with, retrospective 

Opportunity of defense and personal
was

4';C^^n the other hand the Learned DDA argued that 

absence from duty from 26,1 l,20i5 to 18.01.2016 majof penalty of reduction

hearing were

account of willfulon2.:

[ ,■>

L*.-.
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to lower stage in time scale was imposed on her. Subsequently, major penalty

of Vemoval from service was awarded to the appellant for the period of absence

13,05.2016 in05.03,2,016 till the date of imposition of penalty ii.e., frani

accordance wuh the procedure laid down in Khyber Pajchtunkhwa Government

Rules, 2011, Needless to add that she 

guilty of misconduct. That she

Servant (Efficiency & Disciplinary)

remained willfully absent from duly and

violated Rule 1083 of Prison Rules, whereby the ajppellant was required to

was

also

illness.

rONCT.USlON.

of the considered view that the appellaht has faded to justify her

servant, she should 

sanction, she could

We arc5.

deliberate and willful absencc from duty. As a government

the prescribed manner and upon

leave. Even the appellant was granted leave by the respondents.

have applied for leave 

proceed on

when she applied for the same. As such she is guilty of misconduct. So far as 

major penalty of reduction do lower stage in time scale ,s concerned though 

notice was served on the appellant but reasons for dispensing

in

direct show cause

recorded by the,Competent Authority. In addition
. . I

in Rule-9 of E&D Rules 2011 should have been

with regular inquiry were not

this procedure laid downto
1

conclusion only major penalty\of removal from service

Rule'9 is followed the

followed and upon

could be imposed. Even, if, procedure provided \p

judgments held that incase major penalty is to besuperior courts in various

posed then regular inquiry should be conducted. That no specifc period

violated. So far as

was
im

mentioned in the impugned order, hence, FR-29 was

is concerned, it was imposed with■-j punishment'of removal from service

o



r

* «r \t. 'v-
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4 .

rCtrOSpeC’live effect in violation of rules. As such the impugned order is not 

sustainable in the eyes of law. Though Ru!e-9 of E&D Rule was followed in 

this case but instead of publishing the notice in two .leading newspapers, it was 

.published only in one newspaper in contravention of instructions contained in ­

invogue rules. The appellant has more than .twenty years .service at her credit 

and the penalty imposed seems too harsh, V

As a sequel to above, the present appeal is accepted, the impugned 

orders are set aside and the appellant is reinstated in service wdth back benefits. 

However, as the appellant admittedly remained, absent from her duty for a 

e.f 26.1 1,2015 to 17,01,2016 and again for 69 days w.e.f

6.

period of 52 days vv,

05.03.2016 till the issuance of impugned order dated 03.05,.2016, hence, the

appellant, shall not.be entitled .to the salary/back benefits of the above 

mentioned period of 52 days and 69days respectively. The;Department 

liberty to conduct de-novo inquiry/proceedings in accordance with law against
I

the appellant and in case of de-novo inquir;!'/proceeding against the appellant
I

the issue of back benefits shall be subject to the outcome of de-novo inquiry. 

Parties are left to bear their own costs, filebe consigned to tfie record room.

is at

1
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' -s;'AkMAT2 HASSAN) 
MEMBER -.I

/j

(MUHAMMAD HAMID MUGHAL) 
MEMBER
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--E SUPBRlNTENDENT CIRCLE HQS.PRISON MARDA^

X. . /X •

\« -

>y. '.X-!-- !*i> « •'. >td< Lt.<l VL« 'Jp >

—:___;.; '’I'B Daivd: 20/12/2017, E-Mail: mardaniailu/'isiniail.coin.
OFFICE ORDER. . ' ' /-ite

0937-8-J3II4

I

WHEREAS, the accused offici:.i.' Mst, Mumtaz Mehal D/o Habib Khan was proceeded 
against undei' kuIe-3 of Khybcr PakhtunIth'iV'.i; Government Servants (KiTiciency da Discipline) Rules,

2.0! l.loi- the charges of her misconduct as nic-jitiorK-d in the StatcMuent of Allegation ■/Charge Sheet No. 

3.106-59 dated. 02-11-20 J7. .served upo]i-hc;;dc.-novu ir'-iuii-y was conducted as per. orders vldoi,' • . •- 
Judgmenf dated 02-10-2017, ii; Seryice Appcad.No- vi-,yV.,er Paghtunkhwa Seivice Triburi^il

l^eshawar, wherein Mr. Bakht Kawarv Senior /'d ...starri Superiiilcndent Jail, Central Prison Mardan was 
apj)ointed as Inquiry Officer.

I

;

AND WHEREAS, she furnisheif her written reply/defence without any dpcunientar}' 
proof/evidehcc; to the inquiry oflicer and the allcgations/charges against her were fully proved. j

AND WHEREAS, 'she was proceeded' against under Rule-3 on the charges of her -d’! 
■ inisconduct/wilful absence as mentioned in the Show cause Notice vide No.-3448-50 dated 0§.12.201.7'.

AND WHEREAS, she furnished her written reply/defence without any documentary 
•proof/evidence which was found Lin-satisfactory.

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned being competent authority granted her- the 
opportunity of personal hearing op 20-;l2-20 17 as'provided fur under rules ibid. The accused official 
conipieielN’ failed to defend her i ase witli docunientary proof/e\ idcnce.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of powers conferred under Rule-14(5) of the Khyber 
Fakhtunkhwa Government Seivants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011, being considered the charges, 
evidence, on record, the explanation of .the ao.cused official and .after alTordiijg the opportunity of 
personal hearing, the undersigned being competent authority after observing all legal procedural 
fonnalities, is hereby award major penalty of “Reduction to lower stage up to one year” in her present 
lime and pay scale to Mst. Mumtaz Mehal D/o Habib Khan presently attached to Central Prison Mardan 
for her misconduct/wilful absence with effect from 30-11-2015 to 18-01-2016 fifty (50) days and from 

05-03-2016 (i-'N) to 13-05-20 16 (FN) sixty nine (69) days, are hereby treated as leave without pay.

(FAZAL HAMEED KHAN KHEL)' 
SUPERINTENDENT • ' 

Cli^CLK HQS. PRISON MARDAN-^s...Endsi;' No.
^ ■Copy of the aboyv is forwarded v.oi ' , . '

1. ■ The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information with reference's
his Idler No. 23996 dated 13.10.2017 please.

•2. The Superintendent Ccmral Jail .Mardan. - 
3. The Superintendent Judicial-Lockup Muiakand.

The District Accounts Officer Mardan/kialakand.

For information and necessary action please. . 1
Mr.- Bakht Rawan Senior Assistant Superintendent Jail, Central Prison Mardan for information 
and with reference to his inquir)' report dated.30-11-2017. .

The I'evnale Warder Mumtaz Mehal C/0 Superintendeni Central JaijMardan. ; ;

1
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•Mr™ INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAB.| 
091-9210334, 9210406

No.EstbAVarcl-/Orders/____

Dated

~1 is1 ■

09V921M4§-^ " I/'Dig/ V
/■

i :

*Z'.

WilFREAS, Female warder Mst Mumtaz Mahal D/0 Habib Khan, presently attached to

i.ockup Nowshera was ordered tha-r the period of her absence from 30-11-2015 to
2016 [50 days) and from 05-03-201r3 to 13-05-2016 (69 days] treated as leave witho^it 
'.vl ua> awarded the major penally ol “reduction to lower stage upto one year” by the 

idem I [eadquariers Prison Mardan vide his ofdce order No.3591 dated 20-12-2011 for herKc;

' -e /inisconducL

-AM.) WMFRFAS, the said Female Warder preferred her departmental appeal for setting- 
jK-mdi} awarded lo her and grant of back benelil which was examined in the light of available 

ihe e.i.se and it was 

!.■> RuU's -2011

i^;

'U observed that all legal/ procedural formalities as required under
have also been observed by the competent authority. 

AND WHEREAS, she was afforded opportunity of personaQ hearing on 20-03- 
Ivaiing t!ic course of hearing she failed to justify her appeal as the competent authoriw 

raken lenient decision.
i

NOW THEREFORE, keeping in view the facts on record, the provision of rules in 

■ uKl ,n exercise of power conferred i^der Rule-5 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Scrvai 
i Rules 1986, the decision of competent authority is upheld and her appeal is hereby 

.'d tx'ing without any substance.

an

Its

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKIiWA , PESHAWAR.

C opy ol the above is forwarded to> 
ilK' Siiperimoirdeni, Headquaners Prison Mardan for information and
fvK-ivnce [(I his letter No. 301'dated 02-02-2018.

I

necessarv action with

i lie Superinamdent, CP Mardan for information and
.Accounts Officer concerned for information.

necessary action.
District . 
rn'kicial concerned.

»:•

ASSIS :CPOR(ADMN)
for rhiSf^eeToR general of prisons 
khyber PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAJ>'

/O
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POWER OF ATTORNEYf-'I
In the Court of yy/xf

}For
} Plaintiff 
.} Appellant 
} Petitioner 
} Complainant

s.

VERSUS
__ Defendant:

}Respondent 
. I Accused

Appeal/Revision/Suit/Application/Petition/Case No. of
Fixed for .

I/We, the undersigned, do hereby nominate and appoint

YASIR SALEEM ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT

yp my^e and lawful attorney, for me 
to appear, plead, act; and

answer in the above Court or any Court to which busi^ss is transferred in the above 
matter and is agreed to sign and file petitions. An appeal, statements, accounts, exhibits. 
Compromises or other documents whatsoever, in connection with the said matter orj any 
matter arising there from and also to apply for and receive all documents or copids of 
documents, depositions etc, and to apply for and issue summons and other writs or sub­
poena and to apply for and get issued and arrest, attachment or other executions, warrants 
or order and to conduct any proceeding that may arise there out; and to apply for;and 
receive payment of any or all sums or submit for the above matter to arbitration, and to 
employee any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power; and 
authorizes hereby conferred on the Advocate wherever he may think fitto do so, any other 
lawyer may be appointed by my said counsel to conduct the case who shall have the same 
powers.

in my same and on my behalf to appear at

AND to all acts legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all 
; respects, whether herein specified or not, as may be proper and expedient.

AND I/we hereby agree to ratify and confirm all lawful acts, done on my/our behalf 
under or by virtue of this power or of the usual practice in such matter.

PROVIDED always, that I/we undertake at time of calling of the pase by the 
Court/my authorized agent shall inform the Advocate and make him appear in Court, if the 
case may be dismissed in default, if it be proceeded ex-parte the said counsel shall not be 
held responsible for the same. All costs awarded in favour shall be the right of the counsel
or his nominee, and if awarded against shall be payable by me/us

IN WITNESS whereof 1/we have hereto signed at 
___________________ _day to_____ ___________the the year

Executant/Executants ______^_______ _
Accepted subject to the terms regarding fee

YA ALEEM
i^vbcate Peshawar

ADVOCATES, LEGAL ISORS, SERVICE & LABOUR LAW CONSULTANT 
FR-3 &4, Fourth Floor, Bilour Plaza,Saddar Road, Peshawar Cajitt
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■ ^I^SFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PESHA WAR
K ,

In the matter of

Service appeal No. 908 of 2018 i

\
Mumtaz Mehal, Female Warder, presently attached to Judicial Lockup, NowsJicra

* <(Appcllarit)t

» *
-—VERSUS-—

3. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawjr.

4. The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mard^.

\
\ ■ :

(Respondents)

S.No Description of Documents Annexure Pages
1. Para wise comments/ reply . .. 1-—3
2. Inquiry report A 4
3. orcfl'/s B

Total Pages
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, PESHAWAR^ THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

In the matter of 

Service appeal No. 908 of 2018 

Mumtaz Mehal

i

Female Warder, presently attached to Judicial Lockup,|^owshera

(Appellant);

-—VERSUS-—

Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, PeshaWar. 

2. The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mardan.

1. The

f
(Res pondents)

A-FT7Tr>AVTT OF THE RESPONDENTS,

n oath that the 

the best of our 

and kept secret

the respondents, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare {

contents of the reply/Para wise comments 
knowledge and belief and nothing material fact has been concealed

from this Honorable Tribunal.

We
true and correct toare

i

'1
4 :

■f
'1

1. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISO 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHA YR.

!

2. SUPERINTENDENT
HEADQUARTER PRISON MARDAN BAriquartsr Prison 

" Mardan

\





BEFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR .c
In the matter of

Service appeal No. 908 of 2018

Mumtaz Mehal, Female Warder, presently attached to Judicial Lockup, Nowshera

(Appellant)

-—VERSUS—

1. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2. The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mardan.

(Respondents)

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

1. That the appeal is incompetent, badly, time barred and is not maintainable in its 

present form.

2. That the appellant is estopped by her own conduct to bring the present appeal.

3. That the appellant has got no cause of action.

4. That the appellant has no locus standi.

5. That the appellant is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary party; .

6. That the appeal is hit by laches.

PARA-WISE COMMENTS OF THE RESPONDENTS

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH.

1. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

2. Incorrect, misleading as it was the misconduct and willful absence from her 

duties without permission and sanction of leave from the competent authority 

which resulted into the award of punishment.

3. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

4. Incorrect, misleading as the appellant failed to provide any kind proof in the 

form of medical tests during the inquiry proceedings.

5. Incorrect, misleading, as the appellant remained willfully absent from her 

duties without permission and sanction of lea.ve from the competent authority 

violating rule 1082 and 1083 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Prison Rules 2018,

6. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

7. Correct to the extent that the appellant was awarded the penalties of Reduction

^7
^ ,

--- tv:



to Lower stage in her present scale and Removal from service in accordance
. ' C'

with the law and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency 8&

Discipline) Rules 2011.

8. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

9. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

10. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

11. Correct, pertains to record, hence no comment.

12. Incorrect, misleading as the order of the competent authority dated

020.12.2017 and of the appellate Authority dated 02.04.2018 are in accordance

with the law, facts, material on record, and procedure as laid down in the 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules

2011 and are not Liable to be set aside.

GROUNDS>

A. Incorrect, misleading, as the appellant has been treated in accordance with

the law and her rights guaranteed by the law has never been violated by the

respondents.

B. Incorrect, misleading, as proper procedure as laid down in the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011 

w'as adopted by serving Charge Sheet/Statement of Allegation, conducting of 

Inquiry into the allegation, serving final Show Cause Notice and • the 

appellant was also provided a reasonable opportunity of healing and defense 

by the competent authority as required under the rules ibid (Annexare-A).

C. Incorrect, misleading, as the appellant was provided ample opportunity of 

personal hearing by the competent authority as well as . by the appellant 

authority as required under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants 

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011 (Annexure-B).

D. Incorrect, misleading, as the orders of the Hon’able Tribunal has been

misconstrued by the appellant as the Department was allowed to conduct de 

novo inquiry into the allegations of absence from duties by the appellant and 

the issue of back benefit from the date of removal from service till the date of 

reinstatement into service was subjected to the outcome of the De novo

inquiry.

\



p
E. Incorrect, misleading, as proper procedure as laid down in the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011 

has been followed and the allegations leveled against the appellant were fully

proved and the appellant was provided ample opportunity of hearing and

defense.

F. Incorrect, misleading as proper and regular inquiry has been conducted into i

the allegations leveled against the appellant.

G. Incorrect, misleading as the appellant remained absent from her duties 

willfully and she was awarded the penalty of “Reduction to Lower Stage in 

her present time pay scale up to one year” and the appellant has not been

<1

awarded the punishment of “Removal from Service”.
I

H. Incorrect, misleading, however, elaborated in the above Paras.

iIncorrect, misleading as the punishment is lenient one as compared to theI.

charges leveled against the appellant.

J. Additional grounds of appeal will be replied with prior permission of this

Hon’able Tribunal at the time of Argument.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the appeal filed by the Appellant may be

rejected being not covered with law and rules please.

1. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISO^ 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHA^^^.

2. SUPERINTENDENT
CENTRAL PRISON MARDAN r&j^adquartar

Mardan

f
*■
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INQUIRY REPORT

V (DRegarding the willful absence ofFemdle warder Mumtaz Mahal

The instant inquiry against Female warder (BPS-05} Mst. Mumtaz Mahal 

presently attached to Central Prison Mardan was ordered by the Superintendent 
Headquarter Prison Mardan, the competent authority, under rule 03 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency &.|Discipline) Rules 2011 vide his office 

No, 3155 dated 02,11,2017 and appointed me,.the undersigned, as inquiry officer 
under the same order.

It had been alleged/charged that Female warder (BPS~05) Mst. Mumtaz Mahal:

i. Relieved on 26-11-2015 from Judicial Lockup Nowshera upon transfer to Judicial 
Lockup Malakand but she failed to report for duty on expiry of joining time and 

reported for duty on 18-01-2016 after lapse of fifty two (52} days willful absence and 

submitted Medical certificates for the afore mentioned period,
ii. She was granted seven(07) days causal leave from 26-02-2016 to 05-03-2016(F.N) 

but she failed to report for duty on 05-03-2016 :on the expiry of casual leave.
iii. She was served with an absence Notice on her home address by the Superintendent 

Headquarter Jail Mardan with the direction to resume her duties within fifteen days 

of the receipt of the said letter to which she did not responded,

iv. Absence Notice was also published in the leading Newspapers of the province 

directing him to resume her duties within fifteen days of the publication of the said 

notice to which she did not responded as well.

The accused official submitted her written reply/defense along with 

photocopy of medical certificate (Discharge Slip) on 13.11.2017 wherein she stated 
that;

1. She was ill and was unable to perform her duties.

2. She had been admitted in Naseem Hospital Mardan on 07.02.2017 and was 

discharged on 08.02.2017 and that she is still under treatment.
3. She did not remained absent from duties willfully but remained absent from

duties due to illness. I
I

However, on perusal of the written reply and medical certificate, it was 

found that the same was not related to the period of absence for which inquiry has 

been ordered by the competent authoritvYAnnexure-AJ.

To probe into the allegations and to provide a reasonable opportunity of
hearing and defense, the accused official was directed through the Superintendent 
Central Prison Mardan to appear before the undersigned on 18.11.2017 at 09:00am 

along with evidences, if any in Central Prison Mardan. The Superintendent 
Headquarter Prison Mardan and Judicial Lockup Malakand were requested to provide 

the relevant record of the case on the date fixed.

As per schedule, the accused official appeared before the undersigned for
inquiry proceedings. Relevant record of the case was also produced by Muhammad 

Umar head warder Headquarter Prison Mardan and Mr. Afsar Khan
;c.-

warder/Lines
Muharror Judicial Lockup Malakand on the date fixed i.e 18.11.2017. Statements of 
the accused official. Lines Muharror Judicial Lockup Malakand and representative of 
the Superintendent Headquarter Prison Mardan were recorded and cross examined.

dt'd:

''j.-»v.



The accused official Female warder (BPS-05) Mst. Mumtaz Mahal staled (2)on oath that;

She .vas relieved from Judicial Lockup Nowshera for Judicial Lockup Malakand 

upon Lransler on 26.11.20 15 and lhai she was required to report for duty at 
Judicial Lockup Malakand on 29,11.2015.

But she suddenly sufferred from sever back pain and went to Hospital in 

Mardan who prescribed medicines for her and advised complete bed rest.
She remained under treatment and she was advised medical rest on each visit 

until 18,0 1.2016 when she was declared medically fit for duty and she reported 

for duty on the same day at Judicial Lockup Mlakand.

She submitted medical rest certificates to the Superintendent Judicial Lockup 

Malakand and that she did not remained absent from duty willfully rather she 

was suffering from illness.

■She was granted seven {07j days casual leaved on 26.02.2016 and that she was 

required to resume her duties on 05.03.2017 on the expiry of casual 1 

She suffered Ifom Malaria during casual leave due to which she was unable to 

resume her duties.

After recovery from illness, she reported for duty, but she was told that she had 

been dismissed from service 

Mardan for absence from duty.

1.

11,

ill.

IV.

V,

cave.
VI.

Vll.

by the Superintendent Headquarter Prison

Reptjuinq to a number of questions, the accused official Female marder 

(BPS-05} Mst Mumtaz Mahal stated that (Annexure-B),

a, She has Master Degree in Islamiyat and her husband is resident of Tehsil Kabal 
Disinct Swat and that her lather had tilready shifted from Jehangirabad Tcikht 
Bliai to Discncl Nowshera.

She was suffering from backache and she were not advised any kind of medical 
tests OR X-Ray on 29.11.2015.

She had neither sent an application for leave nor medicaJ certificates to the 

superintendent Judicial Lockup Malakand as there was no adult person in her 

home to take applicatioii/rnedical rest certificate to Judicial Lockup Malakand, 
She was residing with her mother in Qaidabad District Charsadda when she 

was relieved from Judicial Lockup Nowshera. 

e, She suffered from Malaria in March 2016 due to which she could not
her duties on the expiry of casual leave. She conducted test for the diagnoses of 
Malaria in District Charsadda.

Siie had neither sent application for extension of leave nor submitted medical 
rest LO the Superintendeni Judicial Lockup Malakand. 

g. 5hc hao a mobile set having No, 0347-7817881 which remained switched off 
during leave in March 2016 as it was broken by her son.

She was appointed in the Prisons Department as female warder in October 
2002.

She has already produced medical rest certificates as evidence of her absence 

and she does not intends to produce further evidences regarding absence.

b.

c.

d.

resume

h.

1.

b . --



Kh.an, warder/Lines Muharror, Judicial Lodzup Malakand produced 

V.'die-relevanL record ol the case and submitted iiis Written statement regarding the 

absence. He stated on oath IhidlAnnexure-C):

Fcmtde warder Miimtaz Matia) was reiieved from Judicial Lockup Nowshera lor 

Judicial Lockup Malakand on 26.11.2015 and she was required to resume her 

duties on 29.11.2017 but she failed to report for duty.

The accused official reported for duty at Judicial Lockup Malakand on 

18,01.2016.

Medical certilicates of the accused official were sent to the Headquarter Jail 
Mtirdan for further necessary action. !

The accused official was granted seven days casual leave on 26.02.2016 and 

she was required to resumed her duties on 05.03.2016 but she did not 

her tiuiies. ^

Replying to a number of questions, Mr, Aisar Khan, Lines Muharroi Judicial 

Lockup Malakand replied that; j

The accused official neither submitted application for leave nor sent medical 

rest certificate on the expiry of joining time.

fiiey had infomied the competent authorit)^ regarding the absence of the 

accused olficicJ from duties with the request to take disciplinary action 
against the official concerned. !

The accused olficial reported for duty on 18.01.2016 and submitted medical 

rest certificates for forty nine (49) days which were submitted to the 

headquarter Jail for necessary action.

file cictrused olhcial Iciiled lesume hei' duties on the expiry' of casual leave on 

05.03,2016.

The accused oificial neither submitted application for extension of leave 

sent medical rest certificates.

They requested the Superintendent Headquarter Jail Mardaii for hiking 

necessary disciplinary action against the accused official on 17.03.2016. 

Muhammad Umar Head warder representative of the Superintendent 

Headquarter attended the inquiry proceedings and produced the relevant record 

regarding the absence of the accused official who stated on oath that(Annexure-Dh

As per available record, the accused official was relieved by the Superintendent 

Judicial Lockup Nowshera on 26.11.2015 for Judicial Lockup Mahtkand upon 

transfer.

2. the accused oliicial failed lo report for duty on the expiry of joining time and 

reported for duty on 

submitted medical rest certificates.

1.

11.

111.

IV.

resume

1.

11,

111.

i\'.

V. nor

VI.

1,

18.01.2016 after fiity(50) days willful absence and

3. The accused official was served Show cause Notice for violation of rule 1083 of 

the Khybcr f^akhiunkhwa Prison rule and that the accused official properly

submitted her written reply to the show cause notice. 

4, The accused official was called for personal hearing on 08.03,2016 and 
2 1.03^2016 through Superintendent Judicial Lockup Malakand but the accused 

official absented herself again from duty with effect from 05.03.2016.

, ■:



o. The accused official was sen'cd aia absence Notice on her home address with

©the direction to leport for duty forthwith on the receipt of the stud Notice 

otherwise she will be proceeded against under the rules.
6, Absence Notice w'as received back undelivered and an absence Notice was 

published in the newspapei s of the province on 27,04.2016 with the dire4ction 

to the accused olhcictl to reyjort for duty ’within fifteen days of the publication of 
the said Notice but she did not respond,

Replying to a number of questions Muhammad Umar Head warder, stated that; 
a. Inquiry was not conducted into the absence of the accused oflicial. How^ever, 

reasun of dispensing with inquiry had properly been mentioned as required
under the rules,

b. The cLCCused official properly submitted her wrivten reply defense and she 

called for personal hearing as well but she did not appear for personal hcciring.
c. They had requested the Director Information for publication of absence Notice 

in the leading Newspapers of the province.

d. The accused official w^as provided a reasonable opportunity of defense by 

sending an absence Notice at her home address by providing an opportunity of 
personal hearing and publication of an absence Notice in the leading 

New'spapei’s of the province.

was

FINDING OF THE INQUlRY/OBSDRVATIQN.

After perusal of the sfaiernents of the accused official, witnesses and cross 

questions, and perusal of the relevant record, it was found Ihcit;

1. The accused official Female warder (BPS-051 Mumtaz Mahal, was appointed in 

the Prisons Department Khyber Pakhtunlchwa in October 2002.
2. Sl'LC W'as relieved by the Superintendent JudiciaJ Loclcup Nowshera 

transfer to Judicial Lockup Malakand on 26.11.2015 allowing three (03) days 

joining time.

3. She failed to report for duty at Judicial Lockup Malakand on the expiry of three 

(3) days Joining time and reported for duty on 18.01.2016 after a lapse of fifty 

(dO) days absence and suLmiUed medical rest certificates for fifty (50) days 

violaiing 1083 oi liie KJiyber Pakhtunkhwa Prison Rules l985(Annexure-Ej.
4. riie accused oflicial was served Show' Cause Notice for absence from duties and 

violation of ibid Prison rules.

5. The accused ofliciid had sulimittcd her written reply to the show cause Notice,
6. The accused olficial was ccJIed for personal hearing on 08.03.2016 and again 

21.03.2016 through Superintendent Judicitil Lockup Malakand but she had
already absented herself again on 05.03.2016 on the expiry of seven (07) dtiys 

casual \eavc(Annexure-F}.

upon

on

7. She could not be contacted telephonically by the Superintendent Judicial 

Lockup Malakand at cell number 0347-7817881 she provided at the said Jail.
8. The accused olliciai reported ior duty on 18,01.2016 and submitted medical 

rest cerLilicates on the expiry of medical rest lor the absence period with effect 
from 29,11.2015 to 17.01.2016 fifty (50) days.

i. Under rule 13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants Revised 

leave Rules 1981 •leave applied for on medical grounds shall not be

iy



refused” meaning thereby that medical leave on medical grounds shall be 

applied for whenever it is advised.

However second pan. of the said rule says that “the leave Scmclioning 

authority, may, at its discretion, secure second medical opinion by 

requesting a civil surgeon or MediettJ Board to medically examined the 

a pplicaiu”.

The accused oflicia! not only violated rule 1083 of the Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwci Prison Rules 1985 submitting medical res! ccTtilicat'es 

on the expiry of medical rest but tUso violated rule 13 of IChyber 

Piilditunkhwa Oovcniment Servants Revised Leave Rules 1981.
She also deprived the leave sanctioning authority of securing second 

medical opinion through Medical Board.

S', i'^eplying to a question, the accused official staled that when she went to the 

Doctor on 29.11.2015, she had neither’ been advised any kind of medical test 
OR X-ray etc nor she conducted any.

However, on perusal of the medical certificates, it was found that she had 

been advised test MP, Typhedot and X-Ray Lumber meaning thereby that 
she had not been examined by the Doctor and the medical certificates 

ai’e fabricated and fake.

Medical Olficer has advised two weeks medical rest each in three 

different Medical certificates for the periods from 29.11.2015 

14.12.2015, from 15.12.2015 to 30.12.2015 and from 31.12,2015 to 

14.01.2016. Medieal Olficer is not authorized to advise more than three 

days medical ieslf.AnneJCure-Gl.

10,The accused official was granted seven (07) days casual leave on 26.02.2016 by 

the Superintendent Judicial Lockup Malakand cuid she was required to resume 

her auLies on 05.03.2016 on the expiiy' of casual leave.

1 i.B;-it ihe accused oiiicial lailcd to resume her duties on the expiry of causal leave 

aiid abserued herself on 05,03,2016 without extension of leave.

12. The ciecused olliciai was serveci an absence i''Jotice at her home address by the 

Siiperintendent Hcadquaj'ter Jail Mai'daii, the competent authority, under rule 

09 oi' the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) 

Rules 2011 wath the direction to report forthwith fqr duty to the Superintendent 
Judicial Lockup Malakand wliich Wcis received back undelivered.

13. An absence Notice was published in daily Mashriq Peshawar on 27.04.2016 

directing the accused official to resume her duties within filteen(15) days of the 

publication of the absence NoticcfAnnexure-Hl.

i4.1!';e accused olJicial had submitted medical rest certificates for the absence 

pci'iod irom 05.00,2016 to 17,05,2016 witli her departmental appeal to the 

appeilaie auihoriLy,

15.Replying to question the accused official stated that she was suffering from 

Malaria during the absence period.

a. However, on perusal of the Medical certificates, she had been shown 

sullering Irom iuinbar spine pain, Rt. leg sciatica, 

h. She had beeii advised medical rest with effect from 05.03.2016 to 

21.03.2016 (17) days, from 22,03.2016 to 07.04.2016 (17) days, from

li.

m.

iv.

II.

to

as

. ''•tXL .fJt-jl —Vj.- ...ii.



^ 08.04.3016 to 23.04.20.16 (16) days, from 24.04.2016 to 16.05.2016 [23} 

' Ui.\Ys,( loLcil rc;s[=^^ 17+]7^ 16+23-73 diiys} (Aiinexute-I).

'fne modical rest has been advised by a Mediccd Officer without proper 

jr.-ithv)logical lesis wiio is not iiuthorized to advise medical rest for more than 

three da^'s al a time winch shows lhat the medical certificates 

ill b ]~i ca ted (A an exure-J).

V-‘
c.

are

CONCLUSION/RECQMM ENDATIONS

Aftei perusal ol the statements oi the accused official, witnesses and perusal of 

the icle\ant lecoixi, medical certificates produced by the accused official with her 

written reply and appeal; it was concluded Lhai;

The accused official namely Female warder (BPS^OSj Mst Mumtaz Mahal was1,

iclieveci by the Superintendent Judicial Lockup Now^shera upon transfer to 

Judicial Lockup Malakand 26.11.2015 allowing three (03) days joiningon

time.

She reported fur duty oni8,01.2016 mter a lapse of fifty (50) days absence 

and submitted medical rest certificates for hfty (50) days violating 1083 of 

the Khyber Pakhtunld-iwa Prison Rules 1985.

The accused official not only violated rule 1083 of the Kdiyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Prison Rules 1985 by submitting medical rest certificates on the expiry of 

nu'dical rest but also violated rule 13 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government 

Servants Revised Leave Rules 1981.

The accused official stated that When she w^’ent to the Doctor on 29.11.2015, 

■She had neither been advised any kind of medical test OR X-ray etc nor she 

conducted any,

l-iowever, on porusai of the medicai certificates, it wus found that she had 

been advised iesi MP, Typhedot and X-lkiy Lumber meaning ihereby that 

she had not been exarmned by the Doctor and the medicai certificates 

fabricated and fake.

'!he accused official also remained absent: from duty on the expiry' of casual 

leave on OS.OvL2016 to 13.05.2016 and she submitted medicai 

certilicates lor the absence peiiod on the expiry of medical rest, 

again the accused official not only violated rule 1083 of the Khybe 

Pakhtunlchwa Prison Rides 1985 by submitting medical rest certificates 

the expiry of medical rest but also violated rule 13 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Covernmem Servants Revised Leave Rules 1981.

IviediCal Oincer lias adviseci two weeks medical rest each in three different 

Medicai cerulicates for die periods from 29.11.2015 to 14.12.2015, Irum 

15,12.2015 to 30.12.2015 and from 31.12.2015 to 14.01.2016,

Again she was advised medical rest with effect from 05.03,2016 

21.03.2016 (17) days, from 22.03.2016 to 07.04.2016 (17) days, from 

08.04.3016 to 23.04.2016 (16) days, from 24.04.2016 to 16.05.2016 (23) 

days,{ Total rest-]7+I7+ 16+23-73 days).

Medical Oliicer is not authorized to advise more thaji three days medical rest 

at a time without all kinds pathological tests.

11.

m.

iv.

V.

me

VI,

rest

Vll.

on

Vlil.

LX, to

X.

4.

“V .'a-



ihe above laets, contradictions m the statement of the acctiscd 

^aodiciai anti medical ceriiiicates mid Linauthorized medictii rest, it was concluded Liiat 

the accused official namely Female warder (BPS^OS) MsL Mumtaz Mahal remained 

from her dudes lor the peiiod from 29.11,2015 to 18.01.2016 

(SOjdays and for the period from 05.03.2016 to 13.05.2016 (69) days violating rule 

1083 of the Khyber Pakhtunlchwa Prison Rules 1985.

Allegations leveled against the accused official n fiimnt;' were fully proved. 
Submitted for fdnher disposal as required under the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servmits (Efficiency Discipline) Rules 2011.

7

BAKHT l^WAN (INQUIRY OFFICER) 
SENIOR ASSlS'l'ANT SUPERIN'FENDENT 

CENTRAL PRISON MARDAN

CERTIFICATE.

certificated that ihe Inquiry Report contains severi(07) pages 

duly signed and numbere|d by me.

BAKHT IC^WANTiNQUIRY ORPNCER) 
SENIOR ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

CENTRAL PRISON MARDAN

'In
a.t ..v.
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
JUDICIAL LOCKUP MALAKAND

Tel: 0932-413050. Fax: 0932-413050

Dated, /(9./^//2016 ;No

To.

The Superintendent,

Circle Head Quarter Prison, Mardan,

Subject: MEDICAL REST/ ARRIVAL REPORT OF FEWALE WARDER 

MST. MUMTAZ MAHAL

Memo

Enclosed please find herewith medical rest of Forty Nine Days (491 of 

Female Warder captioned in subject as she was relieved by the Superintendent Judicial 

Lockup Nowshera on 26-11-2015 vide his office memo No.1818. dated 26-11-2015 anci 

she reported for duty to this jail on 18-01-2016.

Submitted for further necessary action as deemed appropriate please

JUDICIAL LOCKUP MALAKAND

1
; .’i'a

i.*

i

/
'^T'f'iVff'inriiTnnT^tr'''■'!'ll mj' ri'ii'i' iiii .................. \.....i,'
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V- l^c^:i.skTcd oi'i'ici' or 11 ir-
■X': Si:i’!:j<!N!i:N01:,:vl

■ki.. I (.'IIU.’i.F 1I()S. PRISON MARDAN 
______________ r.li/Di: 110015

/.-
Ni.'.

To.

ITnuiK'W.ndcr Munua/ Mahal ITO l-labih Ullalo
R/0 Arbi Kalay, Jehangoor Abaci Taklu IMiai Disuici Maician.

Subjoci
Meino;

Absen.t.NoLbc^

You were.relived on ‘26-1 1-2015 from judicial Lockup Novvshcra upon 
Judicial Lockup Malakand but you failed to rcpori for duty and is .still at, large, 

h c.ni are directed to resume your diiiies immediately after receiving of this notice 
otherwise .Strici disciplinary action will be taken against )’oy^

transfer to

)/ S!dM'.RU\ l h.Nl\) AM
^01 ROM-: fl(,)S#RI^<7i^lARl)AN

Lndorseinent No: ^ 6^ / /
Copy ol the above is forwarded to: /

1. The Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for information 
with rei'erencG to memo No.35745 dated 17-12-2015.

2. Superintendent judicial Lockup Malakand for information.
3. Superintendent jtidicial Lockup Nowshera for information

SLiPIMi,
7 M.ARD.AN

i
?

f -i. I



i>S- oL n
^ ■) ./ 7

y
X

}4 2^^ ^ ,/^ ^ / 

7 y ^ y ’
<1^yy^..ll-ZOlS rf-( 17X, (i7^3 cr^ jj3

^ Ty /(

•V*-

X I

>> ./3'PiS'Ohzojd f^yyjj. C__X./

- . X7cX -/-
"f X.X

//-< . -
/}

J
V.

■' ^yuyyy^iJ^dy y y> 3 '.^ •

'x' h ’( /XL<^x^.''

^L^y !I kh} ^ X7 . X
-y y

1 '\ I
X- VPPx^' 18^3

rr-r^yy -xt-oy-yoiS^yii • J.>,1 WU/XX> X

i"y ^ ik^ fh^^-yy y y XX ^ 5 - <?3 -' 2c?/($ X-/'
>•, yX/

X K •iX
-v u7.

y
cy

^ K >}
'■ I 3/

h X
') X

c..3X.4 x; I
X /y.

t

(y^yj
\

!



I;

i

>-
<jj^- r'

‘
i?✓

\k ^ \ -.j> -'f z>i /c> ^

>; .. ■•1

■^jj y f ? -oti-zoib^j^l y^y j

P ^ .

U L^-y \

/ ./
• ^r_LT" ■'iy'u /-' i/ y t1A ''I i

/k '
v'

y. V/■>

CL-.'

y,yi•L^ "yyyy ;B-/\

U^ij>V f/i.
<r

^r' .zPU‘^/,.

■ iSOA 0 •c>

^•vii'

;> / 
-yyVyVT ^W-'

I
( y /y (

y X X

> yi^ y A j jjs^ Z_ y>(S^jP- r^ /y/
y*

-«■

2D-^02-20!(, yy

-y; y-

yy y L> cy 

'"■ yr-'yp^
/ yyy/y.<z

A
■

iy/P
Ly yj^^Cr /'

/
V, y>' 'z^

9
• C.

ay:-
^f-



i;

>
>X X/I »r/’( r^v^ /

/> \ >
\> ■

V / 1^'
y /

/

A

^zC^/'i>'/Z i

y
:w>vj (/a cr"/

■ / /

^y ^ _y "/^r-£A^'^- .X/’ L-i>r

V

/

-T- iv
P

\ y ■

^ ^ u ic/^
// •X/.^ ^,Vy;Y

" A,
i/i

/
y^-; A i

/ A,- ’ y
■/

X

L . y y ' .y • ^ ‘

fi I -^^PpLyiA:i jyyy/
A. ■

iA I z

-y >>y

s
■V.^

kIM Si. .-(-■• V—-V



1 ^ t A

CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN
/P.B/Dt: o •) /t>i /2016No, <^^"7

The Superintendent 
Judicial Lockup Malakand

Subject: PERSONAL HEARING

IVSin
It is submitted that Female warder Mst Mumtaz Mehal Dibi D/0 Habib Khan 

attach to your Jail may please be directed to attend this office for persona! hearing on 08-03- 

2016, along with his ser\dce book. Furthermore leave account of female warder concerned too. 

may please be forwarded to this office before 08-03-2016.

SUPERINTENDENT 

CIRCLE HQS. PMSON MARDANa

t

jS



1

'■■'H v'7'

OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT 

CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN
A7F

i:

\

/P.B/Dt: /< /<J/2016No.

To.
The Superintendeiit 
Judicial Lockup Malakand

Subject: PERSONAL HEARING
In continuation this office letter No,597'da(ed 01-03-2016

IVSir.
It is submitted that Female warder Mst Mumtaz Mehal Bibi D/0 Habib Khan

attach to your Jail may please be directed to attend this office for personal hearing on 21-03- 

2016.

SUPERIJJ^feENT 
, CIRCLE HQS. Pwf&QN MARDAN

/cy



OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
JUDICIAL LOCKUP MALAKAND

Tel: 0932-413050. Fax: 0932-413050
Dated. /g/<a| /2016 ^^No

To.

The Superintendent,
Circle Head Quarter Prison, Mardan.

MEDICAL REST/ ARRIVAL REPORT OF FEMALE WARDERSubject:
MST. MUMTAZ MAHAL

Memo,
Enclosed please find herewith medical rest of Forty Nine Days (49) of 

Female Warder captioned in subject as she was relieved by the Superintendent Judicial 
Lockup Nowshera on 26-11-2015 vide his office memo No.1818, dated 26-11-2015 and 

she reported for duty to this jail on 18-01-2016.
1

Submitted for further necessary action as deemed appropriate please.

SUPERI 
JUDICIAL LOci KANDLX.

-• S
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
JUDICIAL LOCKUP MALAKAND

Tel: 0932-413050, Fax: 0932-413050
iQS - , Dated. /?.7 4’3/2016No.1

To

The Superintendent,

Circle Head Quarter Prison Mardan

Subject: m_SCiPLlNARY ACTION MST. MUMTAZ MAHAL.

Memo

It is submitted for your kind information that the Female Wardefl^
Mahal was preceded for (07) days causal Leave w.e.f. .26-02-2016 to 05-03-2M^ 

expiry of the said period, the above mentioned Female Warder failed to report for duty 

and remained absent till date without permission of the competent authority.

Moreover, the contact number i.e. 0347-7817881 provided by the concerned 

female warder is switched off from the date when she depart for casual leave from, thio
Si • V

office and still no contact is possible.
i v3' » !

tt is requested that strict discif^linany^action may be initiated againsbttxe <saidr 

Female Warder Efficiency & disciplinary Rules 2011.

Submitted for further necessary action please

r

JUDICIAL LOCK LAKAND
/.No

Copy of the above is fom/arded to the Worthy Inspector General of Prisons Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information please. '

^INT^fjDENT 

JUDICIAL LOCK UR MALAKAND
SUP

i

■fj
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OFFICE OF THE 

SUPERINTENDENT
■• /) ■

C1RC1.,E FIQS. PRJSON MARDAN
/P,B/Pt: /> ?/2016ZHNo,

To,
Female Warder MST Musmtaz Mahai D/O Zaliid Habib Uliah, 
R/O Arabi Kalay P/O Jehangirabad Tehsil Takhl i3liai Di^^liict 
Mardan.

Subject: ABSENT NOTICE

Menro;
As per report of Superintendent Judicial Lockup Malakand you 

were granted 07 days of casual leave on 26-02-2016 to 05-03-2016 (F.N). But you failed 

to report for duty on 05-03-2016 and still at large. Ensure your presence at Judicial 
Lockup Malakand ^after receiving of this notice otherwise strict

disciplinary action will be t^en against you.

13-
•SUPERINTENDENT 

CIRCLE HQ5. PRISON MARDANc:x ?¥-
Endorsement No:

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

1- Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for information 

please.

2- Superintendent Judicial Lockup Malakand
memo No.783 dated 17-03-2016. /

/
■ /:

i
information with reference io his

A' sup^rint;^dent
CIRCLE HQS. PRIg'

O
N MARDAN/
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1
^ vV HEALTH DEPARTMENT, 

NO.SOH\V/10-4/93 
Dated the 2iui November 1993,

♦Subjecl: LEAVE ON MEDICAL CERTIFICATE.
I

1 am directed to say that it has come to the notice of Govt: that certain doctors 

worlfing at various Health institution recommends bed rest to the Govt: Servants for a specitic 

period. Govt: Servant to whom leave is recommended are not allowed an^ diagnosed properly 

and investigated to know the nature of disease and cause of symptoms, if any. The certificate for 

medical lea\ e are awarded without showing the particular diseases bad rest advised in a 

mechamcat /perfunctoi'y w-ay.

This action on the part of a medical officer is undesirable. Provincial Govt: has 

taken a very serious view of this Practice which is not only a gross violation or SR-229 but the 

opposite medical allendance rules. Besides this practice encourages Govt: Service to avoid dut>' 
and indulge in indiscipline.

1 am therefore, further directed to inform you that all servants working in the 

Health Department may be directed that the Govt; Servants is advised for bed rest. all 

pathological. logical and other diagnostic investigations may be carried out. These of leave 

which is more than 3 days the patients should be bed to the Medical SLipdt:/Civil Surgeon 

concerned of the Distt: should personally examine the patients and issue medical certificate as 

per specimens attached.
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OFFICE OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS ^ 

iCHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
091-9213445^ 091-9210334, 9210406 

No.Estb/Ward-/Orders/______ 5)
Dated

ORDER
WHEREAS, Female warder Mst Murataz Mahal D/0 Habib Khan, presently attached to 

Judicial Lockup Nowshera was ordered that the period of her absence from 30-11-2015 to 

18-01-2016 (50 days) and from 05-03^2016 to 13-05-2016 (69 days) treated as leave without 
pay and was awarded the major penalty of “reduction to lower stage upto one year by the 

Superintendent Headquarters Prison Mardan vide his office order No.3591 dated 20-12-2017 for her
'V absence /misconduct.

AND WHEREAS, the said Female Warder preferred her departmental appeal for setting- 
aside the penalty awarded to her and grant of back benefit which was examined in the light of available 

record of the case and it was observed that all legal/ procedural formalities as required under
the E & D Rules -2011 have also been observed by the competent authority.

NOW THEREFORE, keeping in view the facts on record, the provision of rules in
vogue and in exercise of power conferred under Rule-5 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants 

Appeal Rules 1986, the decision of cpmpetent authority is upheld and her appeal is hereby

rejected being without any substance.
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.
ENDST;NO.,

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-
The Superintendent, Headquarters Prison Mardan for information and necessary action with1.
reference to his letter No. 301 dated 02-02-2018.

2. The Superintendent, CP Mardan for information and necessary action.
3. District Accounts Officer concerned for information.
4. Official concerned.

:OR(ADMN)
FOR GENERAL OF PRISONS,
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR/.

ASSISTAWD

114 {
Ck«M Ar-f-

•Ji'Hidavar ____  CALS DR-ifTS;-.:. .e60
—TT----------------------------------
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OFFICE OF 'rFlE SUI^EERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS.PRISON MARDAN ]-I'tf» ♦} { .. .« '.t.. .* M>; >fM. > 1*1 , >*. v;.. t.„i

-----Dated: 20/12/''i}|7. E-Maii; niarcianjailffymiiai!
OKEICE ORDIFR 0937-843114

WHEREAS, Hie accused oiiicial Mst. Mumlaz Mehal D/o Habib Khan was proceeded 
against under Rule-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules. 
201 I for the charges of her misconduct as mentioned in

.coin

the Statement of Allegation /Charge Sheet No. 
31fi6-:)9 daicd. 02-11-2017 served upon her and denovo inquiry' was conducted as per orders vide 

•Judginenl claicd 02-10-201? id Service .dppual No. 828/2016 Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal

Peshawar, wherein Mr. Bakht Rauan Senioi Assistam Superintendeni Jail, Central Prison Mardan 
appointed as Inquiry Officer.

was

AND WHEREAS, she furnislicd her 
proof/evidcncc to the inquiry officer and the allegations/charges against were fully proved 

AND WHEREAS, she

written reply/defence without any documeniaiy

was proceeded against under Rule-3 on the charges of her 
iniscoiiducl/wiilul absence: as mentioned in the Show cause Notice vide No. 3448-50 dated 05.12,2017.

AND WHEREAS, she furnished her 
proof/evidence which was found un-satisfactory.

wrilten reply/defence without any documentary

c^er^onal;,hfering.qn^l2^20^sjpiwid;^f^uhclerjrulc

NOW IHEREI’ORE, in exercise of powers cDiiferrcd under l^ule-14(5) of the Khyber 
l^akhiunkhwa Oovernincni Servants {Elficlency & Discipline) Ruics 2011, being considered ihe charges, 

evidenee on record, the cxpianaiion of the accused uifieial-and after affording the opportunity of

personal hearing, the undersigned being competent authority after observing all legal procedural 
formalities, is nereby award major penalty ol “Reduction to lower stage up to one year" in her present 
Liirie and pay scale to Mst. Mumtaz Mehal D/o Habib Khan presently atUichcd to Central Prison Mardan 
lor her misconduct/wilful absence with effect from 30-11-2015 to 18-01-2016 lift}' (50) days and from 
Uo-03-20]() (i'N) 10 13-05-2016 (EN) sixty nine (69) days are hereby treated as leave withc^-^ay.

{EA7.AL HAMEED KMANJGIEL) 
SUPERlNTENDEwirY^ 

CIRCLE HQ^^f^SONwS^LfO'
Endst: No.

Copy of tile abovi- is forwarded to;
The Inspector General of Prisons. Khyber l^akhtunkhwa Peshawar for information 
his letter No. 23996 dated 13.10.2017 please.

2. The Superintendent Ceniral Jail Mardan.

3. The Superintendeni Judicial Lockup Malakand.

4. The District Accounts Officer Martian/Malakand.

for inlormalion and necessary action please.
5. Mr. Bakht Rawan Senior Assistant Superintendent Jail, Central Prison 

and with rclerence to his inquir>- report dated.30-1 I-20 17.
6. The [■'cmaie W'arder Mumiaz Mehal C/0 Superintendent Central Jail

1.
with references

Mardan for information

Ma rdan.

(EAZAl. HAMEED Ki-IAN Kl-iEL)
supei^tendenh:

CIRCLE fVWO'

V's2CI •c
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTIJNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PEwSHAWAR

Mumtaz Mehal Vs IG Prison KPK Peshawar

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF 

THE APPELLANT

Respectfully Sheweth:

1. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal being
filed well in accordance with the prescribed rules

i
and procedure hence maintainable competent and 

filed within time.

2. Contents incorrect and misleading, no rules of 

estoppels is applicable in the instant case.

3-4 Contents incorrect and misleading, the appellant 

has illegally awarded the major penalty of lower 

stage, hence she being an aggrieved civil servant has 

got the cause of action to file the instant appeal and 

locus standi as well.

5. Contents incorrect and misleading, all the necessary 

parties are arrayed in the instant appeal.

/



p.

6. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal is 

filed well within prescribed period of limitation.
On Facts

1. Contents need no reply.

2. Contents incorrect and misleading hence denied.

3. Contents need no reply.

4. Contents of Para No. 04 of the appeal are correct, 

reply submitted to the para is incorrect and 

misleading.

5. Contents of Para No. 05 of the appeal are correct, 

reply submitted to the para is incorrect and 

misleading.

6. Contents need no reply, however contents of para 

No. 06 of the appeal are correct.

7. Contents need no comments.

8-11 Contents need no comments, however contents of 

the corresponding paras of the appeal are correct.

Contents incorrect and misleading, the penalty 

imposed was illegal and in clear violation of the 

order and judgment of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

12.



w

Grounds; !

Taken in the memo of appeal are legal and will be 

substantiated at the time of arguments.
A-J

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that the 

appeal of the appellant may please be accepted as 

prayedfor.

Appellant
Through

Yasir Saleem
Advocate, High Court 

Peshawar
Date: 29.06.2019

AFFIDAVIT

It is solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the 

contents of the rejoinder are true and correct to the best 

of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed 

from this Hon’ble Tribunal.
' 1

DEPONENT

4.
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BEFORJE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRJBUNAI. PESHAWAR

i

Mumtaz Mehal Vs IG Prison KPK Peshawar

REJOINDER ON BEELAEF OE 

THE APPELLANT

Respectfully She.wetS:

Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal being 

filed well in accordance with the prescribed rules 

and procedure hence maintainable competent and 

filed within time.

1.

i.

Contents incorrect and misleading 

estoppels is applicable in the-instant

2.
no rules of

case.

-4 Contents io
- incorrect and misleading, the appellant 

has illegally awarded the 

stage.
major penalty of lower 

hence she being an aggrieved civil sei-vant has
got the cause of action to file the instant appeal and 

locus standi as we . ••I

5- Contents incorrect and mi- niisieadmg, all the necessary 

parties are arrayed m tke Instant appeal.

- P- — ’''a, ot. ; .02*.'.
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.6. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal is 

filed well within, prescribed period of limitation.
On Facts

Contents need no reply.1.

Contents incorrect and misleading hence denied.2.

Contents need no reply.o
O-

Contents of Para No. 04 of the appeal 

reply submitted to the 

misleading.

4.- are correct
para is incorrect anc

Contents of-Para No. 05 of the appeal are correct
* * ' 1 .

reply submitted to the 

misleading.

5-

para is incorrect and

6. • Contents need.no reply, however contents of 

No. 06 of the appeal are correct. '
para

7- Contents neec no comments. -.

8-11 Contents need comments, however contents of 

the corresponding paras of the appea
no

1 are correct.

Contents i12. incorrect and misleading, the penalty
j 1 I

ega .aiijd m e ear violation of the 

order and judgment of fhis Hpn’ble Tribunal.

imposed was i

{

-.n"
'f- ■



g.

Grounds:

A-J . Taken in the memo of appea 
, 1

substantiated at the time of arguments.
are egai and will be

1

t

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed, that the
appeal of the appellant may please be accepted as 

prayed for.

Appellant
Through'

//

Yasir Salefem
Advocate, High Court 
Peshawar

Date: 29.06.2019

apfidavtt

It is solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the 

contents of the rejoinder are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed 

trom this Hon’ble Tribunal.
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BEFORJE THE KHYBER PAJCHTUNimWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAI. PESHAWAE

Mumtaz Mehal Vs IG Prison KPK Peshawar

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF 

THE APPELLANT

Respectfully ShewptF;

Contents incorrect1. and misleading, the appeal being 

hied well in accordance with the prescribed rules

and- procedure hence maintainable 

filed within time.
competent and

Contents incorrect and misleading, 

estoppels is applicable in the instant case.

, 2.
no rules of

4 Contents io -
- incorrect and misleading,, the appellant 

has illegally awarded the

O

major penalty ofi lower 

aggrieved civil seiwant has 

- instant apprlal and

stage, hence she being 

got the cause of actioil to 'file the i
:• an

locus standi as we .

Contents incorrect and misleadinc. 

fixities are arrayed m the Instant appeal

, '5.
the necessarya
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6. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal is 

filed well within prescnbed period of limitation. ■
On jpacts

Contents need no reply.. 1.

Contents incorrect and misleading hence denied.2.

Contents need no reply.o'
O-

Contents of Para No. b4 of the appeal 

reply submitted to the 

misleading. a

4- are correct
para is incorrect anc

Contents of Para No. pg of the appeal are correct, 

reply submitted to 'the 

misleading. ;

5-

para is incorrect and

6. ■ Contents need no reply, however contents of 

No. o6 of the appeal ar'e correct.
para

Contents need no comments.7-

8-11 Contents need comments, however contents of 

the coi responding paras of the appeal
no

are correct.

Contents incorrect and12. misleading, the penalty

ega ,and in clear violation of the 

order and judgment of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

iniposed was i
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Grounds:

Taken in the memo of appeal are legal and wi 

substantiated at the time of arguments.
A-J be

It IS, therefoi-e, most humbly prayed that the 

appeal of the appellant may please be aceepted as 

prayed for.

Appellant
Through

/
Yasir Saldfem
Advocate, High Court 

Peshawar
Date: 29.06.2019

A.FFIDAVIT

It is solemnly affirm and declare 

contents of the rejoinder
of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed 

from this Hon’ble Tribunal. '

on oath that , the
are true and correct to the best
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